

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.**

**CAF No.1783 of 2012 in First Appeal St. No.9316 of 2012**  
*(Radheshyam s/o. Kadhrulal Sureka .vs. State and Ors.)*

---

---

Office Notes, Office Memoranda of Coram,  
appearances, Court's orders of directions  
and Registrar's Orders.

Court's or Judge's orders.

---

Mr.C.A..Joshi, Adv. for the applicant.  
Mr.M.M.Agnihotri, Adv. for respondent no.2.  
Mr.H.D.Dubey, AGP for respondent no.1.

**CORAM** : A. P. BHANGALE, J  
**DATE** : 18.7.2013.

Heard.

The delay which has occurred is only of 16 days, which is neither inordinate nor long. Hence, for the reasons stated in Civil Application No.1783 of 2012 and in the interest of justice, the application is allowed. Delay is condoned.

**JUDGE**

jaiswal

